cost amortisation and 2) higher tax forecasts (effective tax rate at about 30-31%).

Risks to our central scenario
Key risks to our target price and rating are:

 Higher impact than we expected due to one-time spectrum fees and spectrum renewal
charges

 Lower tariffs than we expected

 Lower minute market share performance than we expected

 Higher competition than we expected, leading to higher marketing and subscriber acquisition
costs

Vs consensus

EPS (Rs) RBS Cons % diff

2012F 15.8 18.8 -16%

2013F 22.5 27.6 -18%

2014F 25.9 35.6 -27%

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

Key events

Date Event
Oct-Nov, 2011 2Q FY12 results

release
Oct-Nov, 2011 National Telecom

Policy-2011 to be
introduced

Source: Company data, Industry

Forced ranking*

Company Rec Upside /
Downside

Bharti Buy 26%
Idea Buy 23%
China Mobile Buy 14%
RCom Hold -7%

* by difference to target price as at time of
publication. Recommendations may lie
outside the structure outlined in the
disclosure page.
Source: RBS forecasts

40

 Bharti Airtel | The Basics | 3 October 2011

3

Key assumptions and sensitivities

Table 1 : Key assumptions

 FY12F FY13F FY14F
Bharti India
Minute market share (%) 26.3 25.8 25.5
Minutes (bn) 927 1,050 1,146
Blended RPM (p/min) 43.6 44.1 43.8
Voice RPM (p/min) 37.4 37.4 36.6
3G subs (m) 6.5 11.0 19.6
Non-voice revenue (%) 14.2 15.1 16.2
Churn rate (%) 6.4 4.9 4.4

Bharti Africa
Revenue growth - yoy (%) 15  16 15
EBITDA margin 26.5 28.5 31.0

Consolidated
Capex intensity (% of revenue) 22.5 20.7 17.9

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 2 : Sensitivity analysis

Bharti Airtel Rs/sh % change Target price % change in TP EPS % change in EPS
Base case 475   25.9
Change in voice RPM  +2.5  494 4  27.3 6
 -2.5  457 -4  24.4 -6

Change in ARPU +2.5  496 4  27.5 6
 -2.5  455 -4  24.2 -6

Change in Africa EBITDA margin +100bp  479 1  26.5 2
 -100bp  472 -1  25.2 -2

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 3 : Our forecasts vs consensus

Rsm FY12F FY13F FY14F
 RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%)
Revenue 715,282 717,375 (0.3) 814,947 825,404 (1.3) 894,675 911,645 (1.9)
EBITDA 252,355 250,572 0.7 300,709 304,416 (1.2) 331,394 353,396 (6.2)
PAT 60,154 71,324 (15.7) 85,679 104,652 (18.1) 98,530 135,046 (27.0)

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

41

Bharti Airtel | Investment View | 3 October 2011

4

Structural improvement in India

We expect Bharti to maintain its leadership position in India and improve its profitability,
led by price stability, higher non-voice revenue and decline in churn rate.

Price stability expected in Indian market
We expect Bharti’s India and South Asia revenue/EBITDA to grow at an 11.9% and 14.6% CAGR,
respectively, over FY11-14 due to: 1) a minutes CAGR of 13% over FY11-14F to 1146bn minutes;
2) stable RPM (44.2p/min in FY11 to 43.8p/min in FY14F). Blended RPM in India is supported by

[…]

operating margin levers that could benefit Idea (among the listed peers) on the back of structural
improvement in the sector (price stability and reduction in churn rate).

Risks to central scenario
The key risks to our target price and rating:

 Higher-than-expected impact from one-time spectrum fees and spectrum renewal charges

 Lower-than-expected tariffs

 Lower-than-expected minute market share performance

 Higher-than-expected competitive intensity leading to higher marketing and subscriber
acquisition costs

Versus consensus

EPS (Rs) RBS Cons % diff
2012F 2.7 2.5 6%
2013F 5.4 4.4 21%
2014F 7.6 6.9 10%

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

Key events

Date Event
Oct-Nov,
2011

2Q FY12 results
release

Oct-Nov,
2011

National Telecom Policy-
2011  to be introduced

Source: Company data, Industry

Forced ranking*

Company Rec Upside /
Downside

Bharti Buy 26%
Idea Buy 23%
China Mobile Buy 14%
RCom Hold -7%

* by difference to target price as at time of
publication. Recommendations may lie
outside the structure outlined in the
disclosure page.
Source: RBS forecasts

60

 Idea Cellular | The Basics | 3 October 2011

3

Key assumptions and sensitivities

Table 1 : Key assumptions

 FY12F FY13F FY14F
Minute market share (%) 13.3  13.9 14.3
Minutes (bn) 466 563 639
Blended RPM (p/min) 42.3  43.2 42.8
Voice RPM (p/min) 36.6  36.6 35.8
3G subs (m) 4 7 9
Non-voice revenue (%) 13.6  15.4 16.3
Churn rate (%) 8.8  7.8 5.4
Capex intensity (% of revenue) 21.8  17.7 14.8

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 2 : Sensitivity analysis

 Change Target price Change in TP EBITDA Change in EBITDA
Rs/sh  Rs bn

Base case 121  81.2
Change in Voice RPM  +2.5% 132 9% 85.9 6%
 -2.5% 109 -9% 76.4 -6%

Change in ARPU +2.5% 134 11% 86.5 7%
 -2.5% 107 -11% 75.8 -7%

Change in Churn rate  -25% 125 4% 82.8 2%
 +25% 116 -4% 79.5 -2%

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 3 : Our forecasts are higher than consensus estimates

Rsm FY12F FY13F FY14F
RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%)

Revenue 197,447 192,938 2.3 243,333 228,536 6.5 273,609 262,674 4.2
EBITDA 50,902 50,634 0.5 70,266 63,379 10.9 81,173 76,231 6.5
PAT 8,863 8,326 6.4 17,767 14,691 20.9 25,177 22,768 10.6

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

61

Idea Cellular | Investment View | 3 October 2011

4

Revenue growth momentum to improve…

We believe Idea’s revenue growth momentum will improve given our expectation of price
stability in the industry. We expect Idea to gain higher incremental minute market share,
leading to a 200bp improvement in its minute market share to 14.3% by FY14.

…led by price stability and minute market share expansion
We expect Idea’s revenue to grow at about a 21% CAGR over FY11-14 led by: 1) a minute CAGR
of about 21% over FY11-14 to 639bn minutes; 2) stable revenue per minute (RPM) of 43.1p in

[…]

non-interest bearing loan, which is scheduled for repayment (FCCB obligation of US$1.18bn in
February 2012.

Risks to central scenario
Key risks to our target price and rating are:

 If the company is able to de-leverage significantly by raising equity at a higher-than-estimated
fair value of the assets.

 Higher-than-expected MinMS performance.

 Higher-than-expected tariffs could lead to significant change in operating profits.

Versus consensus

EPS (Rs) RBS Cons % diff
2012F 3.3 5.4 -39%
2013F 3.7 7.9 -54%
2014F 4.1 10.7 -62%

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

Key events

Date Event
Oct-Nov, 2011 2Q FY12 results

release
Oct-Nov, 2011 National Telecom

Policy-2011 to be
introduced

Source: Company data, Industry

Forced ranking*

Company Rec Upside /
Downside

Bharti Buy 26%
Idea Buy 23%
China Mobile Buy 14%
RCom Hold -7%

* by difference to target price as at time of
publication. Recommendations may lie
outside the structure outlined in the
disclosure page.
Source: RBS forecasts

80

 Reliance Communications | The Basics | 3 October 2011

3

Key assumptions and sensitivities

Table 1 : Key assumptions

 FY12F FY13F FY14F
MinMS (%) 11.5 11.0 10.9
Minutes (bn) 404 447 487
Blended RPM (p/min) 44.2 45.2 44.6
3G subs (m) 3 5 7
Churn rate (%) 4.0 4.0 3.8
Capex intensity (% of revenue) 9.5 9.3 8.9

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 2 : Sensitivity analysis

 Change Target price Change in TP EBITDA Change in EBITDA
 Rs/sh Rsbn
Base case 67  81.2
Change in Voice RPM  +2.5% 75 13%  83.9  3%
 -2.5% 59 -13%  78.5  -3%

Change in MoU +2.5% 71 6%  82.6  2%
 -2.5% 63 -6%  79.9  -2%

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 3 : Our forecasts are below consensus estimates

Rsm FY12F FY13F FY14F
 RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%)
Revenue 213,891 225,127 (5.0) 233,655 248,536 (6.0) 247,609 264,156 (6.3)
EBITDA 68,036 72,191 (5.8) 76,180 81,283 (6.3) 81,216 88,828 (8.6)
PAT 6,778 11,182 (39.4) 7,539 16,261 (53.6) 8,363 21,995 (62.0)

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

81

Reliance Communications | Investment View | 3 October 2011

4

Minute CAGR restricted to 9% over FY11-14

We expect RCom to lose minute market share due to low brand visibility, limited network
rollout, limited 3G footprint and likely loss of CDMA market share owing to MNP.

RMS continues to decline despite GSM foray
RCom’s revenue market share (RMS) decline has not been arrested despite its GSM foray and
reduction in competitive intensity over last few quarters. As per TRAI, the company’s RMS has
dropped further to 7.8% in 1Q12.

Chart 1 : RMS declines to 7.8% in 1Q12

11.1
10.8 10.8

9.2

9.9 10.0

8.8

8.2
7.8

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1QFY10 2QFY10 3QFY10 4QFY10 1QFY11 2QFY11 3QFY11 4QFY11 1QFY12